## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

### CHAPTER 12

### H. P. 59 — L. D. 103

## AN ACT to Change the Name of Roadside Menagerie to Wildlife Exhibit under the Inland Fisheries & Wildlife Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. 12 MRSA § 7001, sub-§ 33, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 420, § 1, is repealed.
  - Sec. 2. 12 MRSA § 7001, sub-§ 42-A is enacted to read:
- 42-A. Wildlife exhibit. "Wildlife exhibit" means any place where wildlife is kept in captivity, either in an enclosure or by tether, upon any street or highway, or upon land, public or private, for the evident purpose of exhibition or attracting trade. The term "wildlife exhibit" does not include the showing of any animal in connection with any theatrical exhibition, circus or agricultural fair.
- Sec. 3. 12 MRSA § 7231, as last amended by PL 1979, c. 723, § 10, is further amended to read:

### § 7231. Wildlife exhibit permit

- 1. Issuance.
- **A.** The commissioner may issue a roadside menagerie wildlife exhibit permit to any person, permitting him to:
  - (1) Keep wildlife in captivity for exhibition;
  - (2) Keep wildlife in captivity for the evident purpose of attracting trade;
  - (3) Have any wildlife in his custody or control for exhibition or for the evident purpose of attracting trade;
  - (4) Purchase, sell and transport any wildlife kept by virtue of this section; and
  - (5) Purchase moose and caribou from the commissioner, who may take moose and caribou into captivity and sell them to holders of a roadside menagerie wildlife exhibit permit.
- **B.** No permit may be granted by the commissioner until he is satisfied that the provisions for housing and caring for the wildlife and for protecting the public

are proper and adequate and in accordance with such rules as he may promulgate.

- 2. Application. Applications for roadside menagerie wildlife exhibit permits shall be made on forms prepared and furnished by the commissioner and shall show:
  - A. The name and address of the applicant;
  - **B.** The location or proposed location of the roadside menagerie wildlife exhibit;
  - C. The approximate number and kinds of wildlife being or to be kept;
  - **D.** The space and method of housing:
  - E. The confinement measures taken to protect the public from injury by any wild animal; and
  - **F.** Such further information as the commissioner may prescribe.
  - 3. Fee The fee for a roadside menagerie wildlife exhibit permit is \$65.
  - 4. Expiration. All permits shall expire with the calendar year.
- **5. Restrictions.** The commissioner may make rules for the keeping and disposing of live moose, caribou and bear and prescribe and furnish identification to be worn by them.
- Sec. 4. 12 MRSA § 7232, sub-§ 1, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 420, § 1, is amended to read:
- 1. **Issuance.** The commissioner may issue a written permit to a holder of a roadside menagerie wildlife exhibit permit, permitting him to:
  - A. Take from within the State of Maine or import live moose and caribou for keeping in captivity in his roadside menagerie wildlife exhibit; and
  - **B.** Transport moose and caribou from place to place for display purposes.
- Sec. 5. 12 MRSA § 7233, sub-§ 1, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 420, § 1, is amended to read:
- 1. **Issuance.** The commissioner may issue a permit to a holder of a <del>roadside</del> <del>menagerie</del> **wildlife exhibit** permit, permitting him to breed moose, caribou and hear
- Sec. 6. 12 MRSA § 7234, sub-§ 1, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 420, § 1, is amended to read:

PUBLIC LAWS, 1981 CHAP, 14

1. Issuance. The commissioner may issue a permit to a holder of a roadside menagerie wildlife exhibit permit, permitting him to sell moose, caribou and bear or their offspring.

Effective September 18, 1981

### CHAPTER 13

H. P. 51 - L. D. 65

AN ACT to Provide Free Access for Disabled Veterans to State Parks, Camping Areas and Beaches.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

12 MRSA c. 212 is enacted to read:

#### CHAPTER 212

#### FREE ACCESS TO CERTAIN STATE LANDS BY

### DISABLED VETERANS

§ 931. Access to state-owned parks, camping areas and beaches

Any disabled veteran displaying on his motor vehicle special designating plates or placards issued in accordance with Title 29, section 252-A shall not be assessed a fee for admission to any state-owned park, camping area or beach.

Effective September 18, 1981

### CHAPTER 14

H. P. 45 — L. D. 51

AN ACT to Provide for the Use of Flashing White Lights on Ambulances.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

29 MRSA § 1368, sub-§ 1, first sentence, as repealed and replaced by PL 1975, c. 653, is amended to read: